

Nos. 15-1299 & 15-1347

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ABM ONSITE SERVICES – WEST, INC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
DISTRICT LODGE W24 AND LOCAL LODGE 1005**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2942

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company contracts to operate, with its own employees, the baggage-handling system managed by the Portland Airlines Consortium; the Company maintains its own supervisory structure at the Airport	5
B. The Company is an independent contractor at the Airport and negotiates a budget for all labor costs.....	6
C. The jammer technicians and dispatchers operate the baggage-handling system within the scope of their job duties.....	7
D. The Company responds to operational requests	10
E. The Company creates staffing plans to ensure proper coverage.....	11
F. The Company schedules employees to meet airline schedules.....	11
G. The Company maintains an employee handbook and independently issues policy changes to its employees	12
H. The Company provides documents, reports, and statistics to PAC detailing its operations under the contract.....	13
I. The Company hires its employees but seeks input from PAC’s General Manager.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
J. The Company can be required to remove employees from the contract; PAC has given input but not overruled any of the Company’s discharge decisions.....	15
K. The Company disciplines its employees and answers PAC’s inquiries about employee discipline	16
L. The Company promotes employees and discusses promotions with PAC.....	18
M. The Company is responsible for training the unit employees.....	19
N. The unit employees wear uniforms with PAC’s logo or solid black sweatshirts; they may wear company t-shirts on Fridays	19
II. The Board proceedings.....	20
A. The representation proceeding	20
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding: the Company refuses to bargain with the Union.....	21
III. The Board’s Decision and Order	22
Summary of argument.....	23
Argument.....	25
Whether the Board properly found that the evidence was insufficient to show that the Company is an employer subject to the RLA, and therefore the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	25
A. Standard of review	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Principles of Board jurisdiction and the NMB’s test for whether a non-airline employer is subject to the RLA	27
C. The Board correctly determined that the Company is an employer within the meaning of the Act because it is not under the meaningful control of PAC	31
1. PAC does not exert significant control over the Company’s business operations	32
2. PAC has limited access to the Company’s operations and business records	36
3. PAC’s involvement in the Company’s personnel matters is insufficient to establish meaningful control	38
4. PAC’s limited degree of supervision over Company employees is insufficient to establish meaningful control.....	45
5. PAC’s limited involvement in training Company employees is insufficient to establish meaningful control	48
6. There is insufficient evidence establishing that Company employees are held out as carrier employees	48
D. The Company’s arguments are without merit.....	51
1. The Board did not err by deciding the jurisdictional question	51
2. The Board’s decision is consistent with NMB precedent.....	52
3. The Board properly discharged its decision-making duties	54
4. The Company’s argument that the risk of a strike requires a different result is not properly before this Court	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Aero Port Servs., Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 139 (2013).....	30,32,33,39
<i>Air California</i> , 170 NLRB 18 (1968)	52
<i>Aircraft Services Int’l</i> , 32 NMB 30 (2004).....	44
<i>*Air Serv Corp.</i> , 39 NMB 450 (2012).....	29,30,42,44
<i>Air Serv Corp.</i> , 33 NMB 272 (2006).....	32
<i>*Airway Cleaners</i> , 41 NMB 262 (2014).....	29,30,31,39,40,44,50,54
<i>*Bags, Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 165 (2013).....	30,32,33,49,50
<i>Bally’s Park Place v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>Beverly Enters.-Massachusetts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Browning-Ferris Indust. of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Dep’t of Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Dobbs Houses, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 443 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1971)	28,51
<i>Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1155 (1995)	52
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	57
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	28,32
<i>Gateway Frontline Servs.</i> , 42 NMB 146 (2015).....	52,53
<i>Grace Indust., LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 62 (2012)	37
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	26,28
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp.</i> , 40 NMB 130 (2013).....	42
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Marian Manor for the Aged and Infirm, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1084 (2001).....	37
* <i>Menzies Aviation, Inc.</i> , 42 NMB 1 (2014).....	29,30,31,32,33,36,39,40,49,50,54
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Motor Bus Owners v. FCC</i> , 460 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1972)	56
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indust. of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	56
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	28,32
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	27
<i>NYU Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Spartan Aviation Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 708 (2002)	29,52
<i>Steelworkers Local 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	26,28
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
* <i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28,29,51
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. §152(2)).....	4,27
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. §157)	22,25
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,4,21,22,25
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,4,21,22,25
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,26,57
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Railway Labor Act, as amended

45 U.S.C. § 151	29,55
